
- 1 -

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 14TH MARCH 2019 AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), M. J. A. Webb (Vice-
Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, C. J. Bloore, H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, 
S. R. Peters, P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee meeting held on 24 January 2019 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report (Pages 7 - 10)

5. Grant Thornton - External Audit - Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 
11 - 30)

6. Internal Audit - Progress Report (Pages 31 - 44)

7. Internal Audit - Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 45 - 56)

8. Financial Savings Monitoring Report (Pages 57 - 60)

9. Accounting policies (Pages 61 - 74)

10. Draft Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 75 - 82)



- 2 -

11. Draft Role and responsibilities of Risk Champion - Verbal Update 

12. Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 83 - 
84)

K. DICKS
Chief Executive 

Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

6th March 2019



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

24TH JANUARY 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), C. J. Bloore, Mr. R. J. Deeming 
(Substitute), S. R. Peters and M. Thompson

Observers: Councillor B. T. Cooper, Mr. C. Scurrell, Neil Preece and 
Richard D Percival

Officers: Mr. A. Bromage, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr C. Forrester, 
Ms F. Mughal and Ms. A. Scarce

30/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors H. Jones, 
R. Laight and M. Webb. Members were advised that Councillor R. J. 
Deeming was in attendance as substitute for Councillor H. Jones.

31/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping arrangements.  

32/18  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2018

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 11th October, 2018 were submitted.

It was noted that Councillor B. Cooper was in attendance at this meeting. In 
respect of Minute No. 29/18 it was noted that the dates were recorded 
incorrectly and it should have stated 2019 and not 2018. 

RESOLVED that subject to the amendments as detailed in the preamble 
above, the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 11th October, 2018 be approved as a correct record

33/18  STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT

The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented the 
Monitoring Officer’s report, and in doing so highlighted the following points:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
24th January 2019

 All Member complaints had been resolved locally and since the last 
meeting of the Committee there had been no further complaints.

 There had been no further training events held. 
 The Member Development Steering Group continued to review the 

Member Induction programme in preparation for the new municipal 
year for both new and returning Members, together with carrying 
out a review of Members’ use of IT equipment and its suitability.

Councillor M. Thompson sough clarification in respect of questions at full 
Council during the pre-election period. He questioned whether when a 
question was being put forward under the public questions item that if it was 
a candidate then this should be declared. The Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services clarified that all questions were referred to her in the 
first instance in order to ensure they were both appropriate and relevant.

The Monitoring Officer suggested that the subject could be discussed at the 
next Constitution Working Group meeting,  which the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer confirmed was due to be held on 11th February, 2019. 
Subsequently, an update would be provided at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

RESOLVED:

a)  that the Standards Regime Monitoring Officer’s report to be noted;

b)  that the Constitution Working Group be asked to consider the questions 
from  the public/candidates item discussed in the pre-amble above and 
an update to be provided at the next Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee meeting on 14th March, 2019. 

34/18  GRANT THORNTON - COMMUNICATING WITH AUDIT, STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Grant Thornton presented the Committee with a report in respect of the 
communication with the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee. 

In accordance with Auditing Standards, Grant Thornton was required to 
ensure that robust systems were in place together with proactive 
communications with those charged with Governance.  In planning and 
performing their audit of the financial statements, Grant Thornton needed to 
understand how the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee, 
supported by the Council’s management, met its responsibilities in the 
following areas: 

 Fraud
 Law and Regulation
 Going concern
 Accounting for estimates; and
 Relate parties.

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
24th January 2019

Management responses to a series of questions were included in the report.  
It was reported that the responses had been consistent and there were no 
concerns identified.   

With regards to whistleblowing, clarification was sought that the Council had 
appropriate procedures in place to deal with any whistleblowing and it was 
confirmed that the Council had a whistleblowing poli
[...]
that there had been a reduction in the number of 
errors made in comparison to the previous year. 

There were two lots of additional testing arising from errors identified which 
related to the incorrect input of earnings.  As a result of the errors identified, 
the claim was amended and the findings were reported to DWP.  

RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Certification Letter 2017/18 be noted.

37/18  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the Internal Audit 
Progress report. It was noted that the report provided an update on the 
actions and work carried out and gave a view of the audits which had been 
completed since the last meeting.  The Head of Internal Audit Shared 
Service highlighted that there were no areas of high priority within this report.

In relation to Appendix 4 to the report the planned follow up items and 
associated actions were noted. Various works had been completed and 
would be reported to the Committee in due course.  Overall the Audit Plan 
was on track.  

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Monitoring Report be noted. 

38/18  FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT JUNE TO SEPTEMBER 
2018

The Committee was presented with the Financial Savings Monitoring report 
for April to September 2018, setting out the delivery of the savings projected 
for the full year against the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources highlighted that the Planning 
and Regeneration Service area was below target and this related to reduced 
income from planning applications, which had the potential to impact on 
other areas in the long term.

The statement indicated that it was projected that the savings of £580k for 
2018/19 were on target to be delivered during the financial year. 

REPORTED that the Financial Savings Monitoring Report for April to 
September 2018 be noted. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
24th January 2019

39/18  OVERALL RISK AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

The Financial Services Manager presented the Corporate Governance and 
Risk Report to the Committee for consideration and the ‘high’ priority risks 
identified in the report.

There was one significant risk identified in respect of the Business Continuity 
Plans and the impact should it fail to operate effectively in an incident.  
There were no additional risks to be considered. 

RESOLVED that he Corporate Governance and Risk Report be noted.

40/18  RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE (COUNCILLOR S. COLELLA)

The Chairman informed the Committee that following discussions with the 
Financial Services Manager and Head of Internal Audit Shared Service a 
scoping document would be produced setting out the role and 
responsibilities of the Risk Champion.  This would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Committee for discussion and approval.

41/18  AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Senior Democratic Services Officer (Bromsgrove) presented the Audit, 
Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme for 2018/19. 
Members agreed for the following items to be included:

 Update from the Constitution Review Working Group in respect of 
public questions at full Council meetings; and

 Draft Role and responsibilities of Risk Champion. 

Grant Thornton advised that the following items should be removed as these 
had been discussed at this evening’s meeting:

 Certificate Work Report 
 Audit Plan; and
 Auditing Standards. 

RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance work programme be 
amended subject to the pre-amble above.  

The meeting closed at 6.30 p.m.

Chairman

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE             14th March 2019

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro (for Governance)
Portfolio Holder consulted No
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, He
[...]
 will be provided at the meeting.

Member training 

3.4 There has been no further training events held since the update provided at 
the last meeting

3.5 Both the Member Development Steering Group and the Constitution 
Review Working Group continue to meet regularly.

3.6 The Member Development Steering Group continues to review the Member 
Induction programme in preparation for the new municipal year, together 
with carrying out a review of Members’ use of IT equipment and its 
suitability.

3.7 The Constitution Review Working Group has not met since the last update.  
The Group is currently looking at the “call In” process and is carrying out a 
review of the Licensing Code of Practice.  The next scheduled meeting of 
the Group is due to take place in early April.

3.8 The Constitution Review Working Group continues to working very 
effectively in enabling constructive changes to the constitution to be made 
and in keeping all Members informed.

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.9 There are no direct implications arising out of this report.  Details of the 
Council’s arrangements for managing standards complaints under the 
Localism Act 2011 are available on the Council’s website and from the 
Monitoring Officer on request.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

The main risks associated with the details included in this report are:
 Risk of challenge to Council decisions; and
 Risk of complaints about elected Members.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE             14th March 2019

5. APPENDICES

None.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name:     Claire Felton 
Email:     c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE     14/03/2019

1

GRANT THORNTON – Sector report and audit progre
[...]
ncial Resilience Index plans revised
CIPFA has proposed a financial resilience index to provide reassurance to councils 
who are financially stable and to highlight areas that may need further consideration 
in relation to financial modelling and funding.
Since the initial report, following a consultation with the sector, CIPFA has refined its 
plans and is poised to rate bodies on a “suite of indicators”.

3.6 ICAEW Report: expectations gap
This report highlights the difference between what auditors actually deliver and what 
stakeholders expect them to deliver. It suggests greater debate is needed and 
highlights a number of key areas where this difference in expectations is most stark.

3.7 Financial Foresight
This is a new tool provided by Grant Thornton which they are offering to councils. 
This tool provides analytics and benchmarking information to inform decision making.

3.8 Progress Report
Financial Statements Audit
A detailed audit plan has been issued, and an interim audit has taken place in 
January 2019. This interim audit covered areas such as the control environment, core 
financial systems understanding and early subsstantitive testing.

3.9 Value For Money
There is one significant value for money risk highlighted at present, which is the 
financial sustainability of the council, and audit work is currently being undertaken on 
this.

3.10 Other areas
Regular meetings with finance staff are underway to ensure emerging issues can be 
identified early. The Housing Benefit subsidy Claim work has not started as yet.

3.11 Legal Implications

None as a direct result of this update

3.12 Service/Operational Implications 

The impact of any changes would be managed by services delivered by the Council 

4. Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

None, as a direct result of this report.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE     14/03/2019

3

The Corporate Risk regist
[...]
ted with the details included in this report are:

 failure to complete the planned programme of audit work for the financial year; 
and,

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Date: 14th MARCH 2019

 the continuous provision of an internal audit service is not maintained.

5. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 ~ Internal Audit Plan delivery 2018/19
Appendix 2 ~ Key performance indicators 2018/19
Appendix 3 ~ ‘High’ and ‘Medium’ priority recommendations summary for

       finalised reports
Appendix 4 ~ Follow up summary

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Individual internal audit reports are held by Internal Audit.

7. KEY

N/a

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Andy Bromage
Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service

Tel:     01905 722051
E Mail: andy.bromage@worcester.gov.uk   

Page 35

Agenda Item 6

mailto:andy.bromage@worcester.gov.uk


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Date: 14th MARCH 2019

APPENDIX 1

Delivery against Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19
1st April 2018 to 31st January 2019

Audit Area

2018/19
Total

Planned 
Days

Forecasted 
days to the 
31st March 

2019

Actual 
Days Used 
to the 31st 
January 

2019
Core Financial Systems (see note 1) 52 52 37

Corporate Audits (see note 4) 39 39 29

Other Systems Audits (see note 2) 103 103 70
SUB TOTAL 194 194 136

Audit Management Meetings 15 15 12

Corporate Meetings / Reading 5 5 5

Annual Plans, Reports and 
Committee Support 16 16 8

Other chargeable (see note 3) 0 0 0
SUB TOTAL 36 36 25

TOTAL 230 230 161

Notes:

Audit days used are rounded to the nearest whole.

Note 1:      Core Financial Systems are audited predominantly in quarters 3 and 4 in order to maximise the assurance provided for 
Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts but not interfere with year end, however, a rolling programme has also 
been trialled this financial year.  The results will be reported during Q4.

No
[...]

Page 56

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE     14th March 2019

1

APRIL – DECEMBER FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Brian Cooper 
Portfolio Holder Consulted -

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering – Exec Director Finance 
and Resources

Ward(s) Affected All Wards

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non–Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

To report to the Committee the monitoring of the savings for April – December 
2018/19. This report presents the savings delivered projected for the full year against 
those identified in the medium term financial plan (MTFP)

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee note the final financial position for savings as presented in the 
report and at Appendix 1.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 This report provides a statement to show the savings projected for 2018/19 as 
detailed in the MTFP and approved by Council in February 2018.

3.2 The statement shows that it is projected that the savings of £580k for 2018/19 are 
largely on track to be delivered during the financial year, with a risk around £2k of 
savings from additional cross boundary partnership working.

3.3 The External Auditors, Grant Thornton, have recommended that the delivery of 
savings be monitored more closely to ensure that the Council is meeting savings in 
the way that was expected when the budget was set. This monitoring was 
recommended to be undertaken by this Committee and Grant Thornton further 
advised that the savings monitoring should be against the Medium Term Financial 
Plan rather than the efficiency plan as the MTFP is the more recently approved 
budget projection for the Council. The savings statement attached reflects this 
approach.

3.4 As members may be aware during the budget process, heads of service propose 
savings that are to be delivered during future financial years. The budget allocation is 

Page 57

Agenda It
[...]

partnership working
-2 

Additional income generated following 

marketing of service.
N Y 2

Planning & Regeneration Reduction in car mileage costs -8 Review of budget efficiencies Y

-580 0 2

Y:\2018-19 Financial Year\Revenue Monitoring\In Year Identified Savings\Bromsgrove Savings Monitoring (from 18-19 budget round)Savings 05/03/2019

P
age 60

A
genda Item

 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                                                   14TH MARCH 2019

1

2018-19 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Brian Cooper
Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering – Exec Director Finance 
and Resources

Ward(s) Affected All Wards

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non–Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

This report presents the proposed accounting policies to be used for the closure of 
the 2018/19 accounts. These are prepared in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2018/19 (the Code). Adopting the proposed 
policies will support timely production of the annual Statement of Accounts.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Standards and Governance Committee approves 
the Council’s proposed Accounting Policies to be adopted in completing the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 In order to comply with International Accounting Standards, the Council needs to 
disclose the accounting policies it has applied to all material balances and 
transactions, in compiling its annual Statement of Accounts These relate to the 
accounting practices, as set down in the Code, which all local authorities follow. 

 
3.2 It is considered good practice to obtain member approval for the accounting policies 

that are to be adopted and will assist with production of the draft accounts by 31 May 
2019. The aim is to have the audited accounts complete by 31st July 2019. 

 
 3.3 The main changes to the accounting policies are:-

 The Going Concern assumption under general principles has been updated to 
clarify that the going concern principle is still relevant in the case of local 
government re-organisation. 

 ‘Accruals of Income and Expenditure’ has been retitled ‘Revenue and 
Expenditure Recognition’ and rewritten to reflect the requirements of IFRS 15 
(Revenue from contracts with Customers), the key change being that income is 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                                                   14TH MARCH 2019

2

only recognised as received when all specific performance obligations have 
been satisfied. 

 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities have been amended to reflect the 
changes of IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments)

 
Legal Implications

3.4 The Code constitutes ‘proper accounting practices’ to be followed by a local          
authority under the terms of section 21 of the Local Government Act 2003

Service/Operational Implications 

3.5 None, as a direct result of this report 

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

3.6 None, as a direct result of this report.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

Effective financial management is included in the Corporate Risk Register.  

5. APPENDICES

Appendix A -2018/19 Proposed Accounting Policies 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

CIPFA recommended template for the Statement of Accounts

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Zoe Martin – Chief Accountant
Email: z.martin@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
Tel: (01527) 881643

Page 62

Agenda Item 9



Bromsgrove District Council APPENDIX A

Notes to the Financial Statements

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Note 1 Accounting Policies

General Principles 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

1) Revenue and Expenditure Recognition

  

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

2) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable withou
[...]
rnal auditors issued an unqualified judgement on the accuracy of the accounts for 
2017/18. Grant Thornton was satisfied that, on the basis of materiality, the Council’s 
accounts were accurate

Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services Bromsgrove District Council, 
Parkside, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B61 8DA

Telephone: (01527) 881288
Email: a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

Page 82

Agenda Item 10

mailto:a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

14 March 2019

 Monitoring Officer’s Report 
 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Annual Report
 External Audit – Progress Report and Sector Update 
 Internal Audit – Progress Report
 Internal Audit – Audit Plan 2019/20
 Financial Savings Monitoring Report 
 Accounting policies
 Draft Role and responsibilities of Risk Champion

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee meeting held on 24 January 2019
	4 Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report
	5 Grant Thornton - External Audit - Progress Report and Sector Update
	Grant Thornton – Progress  Report and Sector Update

	6 Internal Audit - Progress Report
	7 Internal Audit - Audit Plan 2019/20
	8 Financial Savings Monitoring Report
	Savings  Monitoring Report

	9 Accounting policies
	BDC Draft Accounting Polices 18-19

	10 Draft Annual Report 2018/19
	12 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

14TH MARCH 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. R. Peters, 
S. P. Shannon and P.L. Thomas

Observers: Councillor B. T. Cooper and Neil Preece

Officers: Mr. A. Bromage, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr C. Forrester, 
Ms F. Mughal and Ms. J. Pickering

42/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C. J. Bloore and 
M. Thompson. Members were advised that Councillor S. Shannon was in 
attendance as a substitute for M. Thompson. 

43/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping arrangements.

44/18  TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 
JANUARY 2019

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 24th January, 2019 were submitted.

The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services advised the Board 
that the Constitution Review Working Group would be reviewing the questions 
from the public/candidates in March, 2019 and if deemed necessary, any 
changes could be included in the Constitution.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee held on 24th January, 2019 be approved as a correct 
record.

45/18  STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT

The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented the 
Monitoring Officer’s report, and in doing so highlighted the following points:

 There had been no further Member complaints since the last meeting 
of the Committee.

 There had been no further training events held.  Both the Member 
Development Steering Group and Constitution Review Working 
Group continued to meet regularly.  



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
14th March 2019

Members were advised that there was a training programme prepared for 
the new municipal year and Members were asked, if there was any 
additional training that was required to contact Democratic Services.  Clarity 
was sought if it was compulsory for new Members to attend the training 
sessions. Members were advised that any Members that were sitting on 
regulatory committees would be required to have the relevant training.  
Members would be encouraged to attend any training that was provided to 
them, such as Social Media and the Code of Conduct.  However, the Group 
Leaders had the responsibility to endorse this to Members. 

RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted

46/18  GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT AND 
SECTOR UPDATE

Neil Preece from Grant Thornton presented the sector update and audit 
progress update report which outlined the key issues emerging in the public 
sector. It was reported that CIPFA had proposed a financial resilience index 
to provide reassurance to Councils who were financially stable and to 
highlight areas that might need further consideration in relation to financial 
modelling and funding. 

Members were asked to note the progress work of Grant Thornton as at 
February 2019. It was stated that Grant Thornton was pleased with the 
audit work to date and had no concerns as yet.  Neil Preece expressed his 
gratitude to the Finance team for their hard work.  The Progress as at 
February 2019, was highlighted as follows:

 Financial Statements Audit - A detailed audit plan had been 
delivered, and an interim audit had taken place in January 2019. This 
interim audit covered areas such as the control environment, core 
financial systems understanding and early substantive testing.

 Value for Money - There was one significant value for money risk 
identified which was the financial sustainability of the Council and 
audit work was currently being undertaken with regards to this.

 Other areas - Regular meetings with finance staff were taking place 
to ensure emerging issues were identified at an early stage. 

Grant Thornton further reported that relevant training had been delivered to 
the Finance Team which had been well received. 

Councillor B Cooper, Portfolio Holder of Finance and Enabling reiterated 
the hard work undertaken by the Finance team.  

Neil Preece reassured the Committee that Bromsgrove District Council was 
in a strong position with regards to financial stability compared to other 
Councils and that the Council would have a significant reserve after the 
next four years.



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
14th March 2019

Grant Thornton explained that they could not offer financial advice to the 
Council. However, the Council could contact other audit firms to seek 
financial advice. 

RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Sector Update and Audit Progress 
Report be noted. 

47/18  INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services presented a report that 
informed the Committee of the outcomes of the performance for the period 
of 1st April, 2018 to 31st January, 2019. 

The report highlighted the review for Treasury Management which identified 
some of the areas of the system that were working well and where controls 
could be strengthened. Members noted that the report made reference to 
Redditch Borough Council in relation to the audit testing and that this 
needed to be amended Bromsgrove District Council. 

Members noted the delivery against Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 1st April 
2018 to 31st January 2019 and the key performance indicators. 

It was reported that there had been significant improvements to the follow 
up and assurance was given to the Committee that appropriate actions 
were in place to ensure that management continued to monitor the progress 
of implementation. 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report - 1 
September to 28 October 2018. The details were set out in the report.
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made:

 Responses from managers with regards to the outstanding audit 
recommendations had been received;

 It was agreed at SMT that management responses and final 
approval should be received by Audit within ten working days;

 Further information on ongoing audits would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 

48/18  INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

The Head of the Internal Audit Shared Service presented the Audit Plan 
Report 2019/20. Members were informed that at the last Senior 
Management Team meeting, the management had suggested some 
amendments to be made. During the presentation of this report a number of 
key points were highlighted for Members’ consideration:



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
14th March 2019

 Additional areas in relation to Business Continuity, Leisure Contract 
management and markets were to be included in the plan;

 Benefits audits included the customer journey to ensure the service 
supported claimants  

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan be noted.

49/18  FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT

The Executive Director of Finance and Resources presented
the Financial Savings Monitoring Report 2018/19 covering the period April 
to December. This report provided Members with details of the savings 
delivered and projected for the full year against those identified in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  

It was reported that £580k of savings had been identified for the financial 
year 2018/19; with a risk around £2k of savings from additional cross 
boundary partnership working.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were highlighted:

 That the Council would have a balance budget at the end of the 
financial year 2023/24. The Council was in a better financial position 
compared with other Councils. 

 The Council had no unidentified savings. 

RESOLVED that the financial position for savings be noted.

50/18  ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Financial Services Manager presented the proposed accounting 
policies to be used for the closure of the 2018/19 accounts. This was 
prepared in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the UK 2018/19 (the Code). 

There were three significant changes to the accounting policies:

 The Going Concern assumption under general principles had 
been updated to clarify that it was still relevant in the case of 
local government re-organisation. 

 Accruals of Income and Expenditure had been retitled ‘Revenue 
and Expenditure Recognition’ and rewritten to reflect the 
requirements of IFRS 15 (Revenue from contracts with 
Customers).  The key change being that income was only 
recognised as received when all specific performance 
obligations had been satisfied. 

 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities had been amended to 
reflect the changes of IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments), however 
this would not affect the Council. 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
14th March 2019

In response to a Member’s question it was stated that the local authority 
made a contribution to the Worcestershire Pension Fund. It was further 
stated that the contribution rates were set and the scheme was 
administered by Worcestershire County Council. 

RESOLVED that the Council’s proposed Accounting Policies be approved 
and adopted in completing the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts

51/18  DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

The Chairman presented the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee’s Annual Report 2018/19. Members were advised that the
report outlined the Committee’s activities during the municipal year. The
Chairman would present the report for Members’ consideration at a
meeting of Council in June 2019. 

Members expressed concern that the comprehensive work of the Audit, 
Standards and Governance Committee was not reflected in the annual 
report. 

Councillor Cooper reiterated that Members did raise concerns at Council 
meeting last year that the report did not give a true reflection of the work 
carried out by the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee. 

RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee’s Annual Report 2017/18 be noted

52/18  DRAFT ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF RISK CHAMPION - 
VERBAL UPDATE

The Executive Director of Finance and Resources advised the Committee 
that the role and responsibilities of the Risk Champion had been reviewed 
in order to look at best practice. This would be incorporated in the Internal 
Audit Report and subsequently summited to the Committee in the new 
municipal year for Members’ consideration. 

53/18  AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Members received the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work 
Programme for 2018/19. 

Councillor Colella extended his thanks to all Members of the Committee 
and officers for their contribution to the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee. 

RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee work 
programme be noted. 

The meeting closed at 6.55 p.m.

Chairman


